c. In March 2017, the FASB issued guidance (ASU 2017-07) intended to improve the presentation of net periodic pension cost and net periodic

postretirement cost. This guidance requires that an employer report the service costs component in the same line item as other compensation costs arising
from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period. The other components of net benefit cost are required to be presented in the
statement of operations separately from the service cost component and outside the subtotal of income from operations. The Company adopted this
guidance effective July 1, 2018 on a retrospective basis, which resulted in the reclassification of certain amounts from cost of goods sold and marketing,
engineering and administrative expenses to other expense (income), net in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
income. As a result, prior period amounts impacted have been revised accordingly.

 The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2017-07 on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations and

comprehensive income for the quarter ended September 29, 2017:

  September 29, 2017   Adoption   September 29, 2017
  As Reported   Impact   Restated
Cost of goods sold  $ 31,169  $ (97)  $ 31,072
Gross profit   13,895   97   13,992
Marketing, engineering and administrative expenses   13,668   (274)   13,394
Income (loss) from operations   (991)   371   (620)
Other expense (income), net   198   371   569

d. In February 2018, the FASB issued guidance (ASU 2018-02) intended to eliminate the stranded tax effects resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act by

allowing a reclassification from accumulated other comprehensive income to retained earnings. The Company elected to early adopt this guidance
effective July 1, 2018 by making a reclassification of $6,903 from accumulated other comprehensive loss to retained earnings.

e. In October 2016, the FASB issued updated guidance (ASU 2016-16) that changes the recognition of income tax consequences of an intra-entity transfer

of an asset other than inventory. The Company adopted this guidance effective July 1, 2018. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact